

141-252083-11

CAUSE NO. 141-252083-11

THE EPISCOPAL CHURCH, et al.)	IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF
)	
VS.)	TARRANT COUNTY, TEXAS
)	
FRANKLIN SALAZAR, et al.)	141 ST DISTRICT COURT

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Summary:

- The Court can resolve this case on two undisputed facts.
- Defendants' response brief falls apart on simple inspection.
- The roadmap to resolving this case is clear.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SUMMARY OF REPLY: WHY DEFENDANTS LOSE1

II. A FOREWARNING ON DEFENDANTS’ FOREWARNING7

 A. Defendants were not misquoted on “the appropriate method for Texas courts”; they misquote themselves.....7

 B. Likewise, it is Defendants that misquote the Texas Supreme Court’s mandate.9

 C. Defendants’ other claimed “misquotes” fall apart.18

 1. “The Church in this Diocese”19

 2. Associations law24

III. THE COURT CAN RESOLVE THIS CASE ON TWO UNDISPUTED FACTS26

 A. *Masterson* and *Episcopal Diocese* mandate “the appropriate method for Texas courts.”26

 B. *Brown* is an example of “the appropriate method for Texas courts.”27

 C. Defendants admitted “the appropriate method for Texas courts” to the U.S. Supreme Court.29

 D. The “appropriate method for Texas courts” is not the “discarded” Deference method.31

 E. Two undisputed facts.32

 F. Application of “the appropriate method for Texas courts” to these facts.33

 G. Defendants’ responses fail.36

IV. BEYOND “THE APPROPRIATE METHOD FOR TEXAS COURTS,” DEFENDANTS’ RESPONSE AGAIN FALLS APART ON SIMPLE INSPECTION.38

 A. Express trust.....39

 1. *Shellberg* controls the case at bar.....39

 2. The Church provided consideration for the trust.43

 3. *Shellberg* does not conflict with the Texas Supreme Court’s opinion.45

 4. The individual deeds are plain.46

 B. Constructive trust49

 1. Defendants have been unjustly enriched.....50

 2. Defendants breached fiduciary duties to The Episcopal Church53

 3. Broken promises do support imposition of constructive trusts.....57

C.	Associations law	59
1.	Breakaway-faction cases are not limited by statute to Masons	59
2.	Subordinate is as subordinate does	61
3.	Defendants lose under their own reading of associations law	64
a.	Defendants lose under the association’s trust clause	65
b.	Defendants lose under the association’s other property rules.....	66
c.	Defendants lose under the associations’ disciplinary rules.....	67
D.	Corporations law	72
1.	Because the Corporation holds all property in trust, control of the Corporation is ultimately irrelevant	72
2.	Defendants are not directors of the Corporation under its own bylaws	73
E.	Adverse possession	75
1.	Adverse possession fails under “the appropriate method for Texas courts”	75
2.	Adverse possession fails under the statutes	75
3.	Adverse possession fails under the doctrine of repudiation.....	76
4.	Adverse possession fails because of Defendants’ and their predecessors’ acknowledgment of the Dennis Canon	77
5.	Adverse possession fails under the doctrine of anticipatory repudiation	78
F.	Defendants’ other Response arguments fail	79
1.	Estoppel.....	79
2.	Standing	80
3.	Severance	80
4.	All Saints.....	80
V.	THE ROADMAP TO RESOLVING THIS CASE IS CLEAR	81
VI.	CONCLUSION AND PRAYER	83

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Allen v. Sharp</i> , 233 S.W.2d 485 (Tex. Civ. App.—Fort Worth 1950, writ ref'd).....	75, 77, 78
<i>Archer v. Medical Protective Co. of Fort Wayne, Ind.</i> , 197 S.W.3d 422 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 2006, pet. denied).....	76
<i>Atkinson Gas Co. v. Albrecht</i> , 878 S.W.2d 236 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1994, writ denied)	79
<i>Baron v. Mullinax, Wells, Mauzy & Baab, Inc.</i> , 623 S.W.2d 457 (Tex. Civ. App.—Texarkana 1981, no writ).....	79
<i>Barrientos v. Nava</i> , 94 S.W.3d 270 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2002, no pet.).....	73
<i>Binford v. Snyder</i> , 189 S.W.2d 471 (Tex. 1945).....	48
<i>Brotherhood of R.R. Trainmen v. Price</i> , 108 S.W.2d 239 (Tex. Civ. App.—Galveston 1937, writ dism'd)	71
<i>Brown v. Clark</i> , 116 S.W. 360 (Tex. 1909).....	passim
<i>Coastal Indus. Water Auth. v. Trinity Portland Cement Div. Gen. Portland Cement. Co.</i> , 563 S.W.2d 916 (Tex. 1978).....	42
<i>Cook v. Smith</i> , 673 S.W.2d 232 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1984, writ ref'd n.r.e.)	79
<i>Corp. of Episcopal Diocese of Fort Worth v. McCauley</i> , No. 153-144833-92 (Dist. Ct. Tarrant Cnty. 153d Jud. Dist. Feb. 11, 1994).....	passim
<i>Crim Truck & Tractor Co. v. Navistar Int'l Transp. Corp.</i> , 823 S.W.2d 591 (Tex. 1992).....	56, 57
<i>Dickey v. Club Corp. of Am.</i> , 12 S.W.3d 172 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2000, pet. denied).....	68, 71
<i>District Grand Lodge No. 25 Grand United Order of Odd Fellows v. Jones</i> , 160 S.W.2d 915 (Tex. 1942).....	passim
<i>Ditta v. Conte</i> , 298 S.W.3d 187 (Tex. 2009).....	73

<i>Episcopal Church v. Episcopal Diocese of Fort Worth</i> , No. 13-1520 (U.S. Sept. 26, 2014)	1, 7
<i>Episcopal Diocese of Dallas et al. v. Mattox</i> , No. 84-8573 (Dist. Ct. Dallas Cnty. 95th Jud. Dist. June 29, 1984)	passim
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Emerald Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 348 S.W.3d 194 (Tex. 2011).....	76
<i>Fiess v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , 202 S.W.3d 744 (Tex. 2006).....	41, 42
<i>Gevinson v. Manhattan Constr. Co.</i> , 449 S.W.2d 458 (Tex. 1969).....	32
<i>Grand Aerie Fraternal Order of Eagles v. Haygood</i> , 402 S.W.3d 766 (Tex. App.—Eastland 2013, no pet.)	63, 64
<i>Greater Houston Transp. Co. v. Phillips</i> , 801 S.W.2d 523 (Tex. 1990).....	43
<i>Grimes Cnty. Bail Bond Bd. v. Ellen</i> , 267 S.W.3d 310 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2008	41, 42, 43
<i>Harrison v. Johnson</i> , 312 P.2d 951 (Okla. 1956).....	41
<i>Holy Cross Church of God in Christ v. Wolf</i> , 44 S.W.3d 562 (Tex. 2001).....	32, 37
<i>Houston First Am. Sav. v. Musick</i> , 650 S.W.2d 764 (Tex. 1983).....	32
<i>Hubbard v. Shankle</i> , 138 S.W.3d 474 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2004, pet. denied)	53, 58
<i>In re Int’l Profit Assocs., Inc.</i> , 274 S.W.3d 672 (Tex. 2009).....	58
<i>In re Salazar</i> , 315 S.W.3d 279 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2010).....	33
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. Valero Energy Corp.</i> , 997 S.W.2d 203 (Tex. 1999).....	78
<i>Int’l Printing Pressmen and Assistants’ Union of N. Am. v. Smith</i> , 198 S.W.2d 729 (Tex. 1947).....	39, 45, 65
<i>Jackson v. Hernandez</i> , 285 S.W.2d 184 (Tex. 1955).....	43

<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	37, 38, 66
<i>Juarez v. Texas Ass'n of Sporting Officials El Paso Chapter</i> , 172 S.W.3d 274 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2005, no pet.).....	68, 71
<i>Libhart v. Copeland</i> , 949 S.W.2d 783 (Tex. App.—Waco 1997, no pet.)	52, 53
<i>Lopez v. Munoz, Hockema & Reed</i> , 22 S.W.3d 857 (Tex. 2000).....	79
<i>Maple Mortgage Mortg., Inc. v. Chase Home Mortg. Corp.</i> , 81 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 1996)	48
<i>Masterson v. Diocese of Nw. Tex.</i> , 422 S.W.3d 594 (Tex. 2013).....	passim
<i>Mills v. Gray</i> , 210 S.W.2d 985 (Tex. 1948).....	52, 57, 58
<i>Minor v. St. John's Union Grand Lodge of Free & Accepted Ancient York Masons</i> , 130 S.W. 893 (Tex. Civ. App.—Galveston 1910, writ ref'd)	passim
<i>Moreno v. Sterling Drug, Inc.</i> , 787 S.W.2d 348 (Tex. 1990).....	76
<i>Naik v. Naik</i> , 438 S.W.3d 166 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2014, no pet. h.).....	63
<i>Niendorff v. Wood</i> , 149 S.W.2d 161 (Tex. Civ. App.—Amarillo 1941, writ ref'd)	76
<i>Perfect Union Lodge No. 10 v. InterFirst Bank of San Antonio, N.A.</i> , 748 S.W.2d 218 (Tex. 1988).....	48
<i>Perkins v. Perkins</i> , 166 S.W. 917 (Tex. Civ. App.—Galveston 1914, writ ref'd)	77
<i>Progressive Union of Tex. v. Indep. Union of Colored Laborers of Tex., Lodge No. 1</i> , 264 S.W.2d 765 (Tex. Civ. App.—Galveston 1954, writ ref'd n.r.e.)	25, 38, 59, 60
<i>R.R. Comm'n of Tex. v. Tex. Citizens for a Safe Future & Clean Water</i> , 336 S.W.3d 619 (Tex. 2011).....	70
<i>Rayon v. Energy Specialties, Inc.</i> , 121 S.W.3d 7 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2001, no pet.).....	47
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	29

<i>Shellberg v. Shellberg</i> , 459 S.W.2d 465 (Tex. Civ. App.—Fort Worth 1970, writ ref'd n.r.e.).....	passim
<i>Simpson v. Charity Benevolent Ass'n</i> , 160 S.W.2d 109 (Tex. Civ. App.—Fort Worth 1942, writ ref'd w.o.m.).....	25, 60, 70
<i>State v. Beeson</i> , 232 S.W.3d 265 (Tex. App.—Eastland 2007, pet. dismissed).....	77
<i>State v. Mauritz-Wells Co.</i> , 175 S.W.2d 238 (Tex. 1943).....	69
<i>Stevens v. Anatolian Shepherd Dog Club of Am., Inc.</i> , 231 S.W.3d 71 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2007, pet. denied)	68
<i>Talley v. Howsley</i> , 176 S.W.2d 158 (Tex. 1943).....	73
<i>Thigpen v. Locke</i> , 363 S.W.2d 247 (Tex. 1962).....	57
<i>Transcon. Realty Investors, Inc. v. John T. Lupton Trust</i> , 286 S.W.3d 635 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2009, no pet.).....	79
<i>Warnecke v. Broad</i> , 161 S.W.2d 453 (Tex. 1942).....	76
Statutes	
1943 Tex. Gen. Law 232.....	42
1983 Tex. Gen. Laws 3332.....	42
Tex. Bus. Org. Code § 23.101(5).....	25
Tex. Bus. Org. Code § 23.104	25
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 16.024.....	76
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 16.025	76
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 16.026	76
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 16.028	76
Tex. Prop. Code § 112.051	40, 45, 66
Tex. Prop. Code § 112.051(a).....	40, 41
Tex. Prop. Code § 113.082(a)(1)	72

Texas Trust Act § 7 (formerly Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. Art. 7425b-41)..... 4, 40

Texas Trust Act, ch. 148, § 41 41, 42

Texas Trust Act, ch. 567, art. 2, § 2..... 42

Other Authorities

7 C.J.S. Associations § 27..... 25, 38, 59, 60

Arthur Yao, *Revocation of Trust Under Section 41 of the Texas Trust Act*,
7 S. Tex. L.J. 22 (1963-1964)..... 41

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009)..... 60

Bogert’s The Law of Trusts and Trustees § 998 n.8 (2014) 45

The Greenbook: Texas Rules of Form appx. E (Tex. L. Rev. Ass’n ed., 12th ed. 2010)60

Johanson’s Texas Estates Code Annotated § 112.051 4, 42, 45

R. Dean Moorhead, *The Texas Trust Act*,
22 Tex. L. Rev. 123 (1943-1944) 41
